TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK
RE: MAY, 2025

The following fees were received from the Franklin County Clerk during the month of May 1, 2025.
As per the Revised Illinois State Statutes, the fees were submitted to the Franklin County Treasurer.

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Copies of Recorded Documents
Recording Fee

Revenue Stamp County Fund

RHSP County Fund - $0.50 per document
Miscellaneous

TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL FUND

COUNTY CLERK GENERAL FUND
Assumed Name

Certified Copies of Vital Records

Certified Copies of Recorded Document
Copies of Vital Records - Genealogy Copies
Franchise Fee - 01-362.000

Gaming License - 01-322.000

Liquor License - 01-322.000

Marriage Licenses / Civil Union

Cash Drawer - (+/-)

TOTAL COUNTY CLERK GENERAL FUND - 01-341

RECORDING AUTOMATION (FUND#19)
Automation Fund - $ 6.54 per instrument - 19-372.000
Document Storage $ 2.86 per instrument - 19-371.000
Email / Fax Fee

GIS Document - County Clerk Recorder fund - 19-370.001
Laredo Copies - 19-372.001

Laredo Subscribtion - 19-372.002

Laredo Subscribtion overage - 19-372.003

RHSP Recorder Fund - $0.50 per document

Official Records Online (ORO) Service Fee

Tapestry Copies - 19-372.004

TOTAL RECORDING AUTOMATION (FUND#19)
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1,308.50
15,585.69
7,443.00
187.00
308.00

24,832.19

27.00
5,201.00
3.00
52.00
1,124.65
0.00
1,000.00
990.00
0.00

8,397.65"

3,001.86
1,312.74
16.00
459.00
552.00
1,540.20
0.00
187.00
92.50
681.00

7,842.30



TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER
FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK
RE: MAY, 2025

VITAL AUTOMATION (FUND #19)
Certified Vital Automation Fund
Forfeiture Fee

Tax Deed Fee

TOTAL VITAL AUTOMATION (FUND #19)

GIS Fund - $21.69 per instrument - 59-352.000
Approval of Legal Description - 59-352.002

LINE ITEMS TO THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
AMOUNTS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL

Illinois Department of Revenue:

Rental Housing Support Program Fund.:

405 x 18 = 7,290 e.f. transfer (7,290.00)

MyDec state's part of revenue stamps:

14,571.50 e.f. transfer (14,571.50)

Illinois Department of Public Health
Vital Records -- Cert Death Record:

18 x 4 = 72 fee acct. check#1658 (72.00)

Treasurer of the State of Illinois

Marriage Families Domestic Violence Fund:

22 x 5= 110 fee acct. check#1659 (110.00)

Real Estate Tax Redemption Fee @ $73 ea. (97)
Mobile Home Tax Redemption Fee @ $73 ea. (4)

01-361: Interest Accrued for May, 2025
Fee Account
Tax Redemption

TOTAL RECEIVED BY THE COUNTY CLERK

Fee Account - Check #1660
Tax Account - Check #5790

TOTAL FEES SUBMITTED JUNE, 2023
TO THE FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER -
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$221.00
$763.09

$52,249.85
$8,136.09

590.00
6.00
5.00

601.00

9,955.71
400.00

7,081.00
292.00

$60,385.94

$60,385.94
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Administrative Director
Teri Conaway

(618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy

% Kyle S. Bacon %k

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Street % Benton, IL 62812

Kevin Roye Emergency 911

; ”\js) 435-9958
' trol Supervisors
Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-9957

Non emergency (618) 438-4841
FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Lt. Paul Uraski
(618)435-9966

Detective Supervisor

Capt. Amy Tipton
(618) 435-9950

~

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Patrol

June 2, 2025
May 2025 Patrol Activity - Calls for Service:

* Domestic Violence - 37

* Traffic Crash - 22

* Thefts / Burglaries - 16

* Traffic Stops - 43

* Order of Protection / Civil No Contact Service - 52
* Service of Process / Court Documents - 161

* Total Arrests - 30 ‘

* Traffic Citations - 42

Total Reports Generated Based on Calls for Service - 288
May Jail Activity:
* Average Daily Population - 70

* Total Jail Intakes - 168 (114 males / 52 females / 2 juveniles)
* Total Meals Served - 6,510

Sheriff Kyle Bacon

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954

Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953
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SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
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Emergency 911
Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-8252

Monthly Jail Healthcare Report

May 2025 Inmate Healthcare Data:

Nursing Activity:

* Required 14 day health appraisals: 13

* Nursing sick calls: 27

* Nursing follow-ups: 18 ‘

* Detox withdrawal: (1) meth/fent (1) Alcohol (1) Other
* Mental health observation status: 6 |

* Transfers to ER for treatment: 0

* Off Site Referrals (Specialty Care): 3

Medication:

* Total percentage of inmates on prescription medication: 61%

Laboratory:

* Pregnancy tests: 2
* Off Site Lab: 8

*TB: 1

Chronic and Communicable Disease:

* Asthma: 0
* Diabetes: 4

* Hypertension: 13

* Mood / Psych disorder: 18

* CPAP Therapy: 1
* Medical Diets: 5

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954
Civil Process

Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953
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* Generated Revenue (Sheriff Sales, Process Fees, Report Fees)

% Kyle S. Bacon y

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Street % Benton, 1L 62812

Emergency 911
Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Financial

- December 24: $1,891.41
- January 25: $2,065.33

- February 25: $5,058.10
- March 25: $4,514.26

- April 25: $2,155.78

- May 25: $8,241.36

-* Federal Inmate Holding

-

> - December 24: $21,060.00

- January 25: $19,200.00
- February 25: $27,768.00
- March 25: $33,852.00

- April 25: $31,122.00

-~ May 25: $31,590.00

* Federal Inmate Transportation
- December 24: $304.70

- January 25: $79.20

- February 25: $1,259.30
- March 25: $1,472.80

- April 25: $109.20
- May 25: $853.30

* Inmate Booking Fees

- December 24: $918.35
- January 25: $918.21

- February 25: $1,005.08
- March 25: $1,348.74

- April 25: $1,700.89

- May 25: $1,162.83

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954
Civil Process

Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953
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SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Street % Benton, I 62812

Emergency 911
Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-9252

* School Resource Deputy - District Reimbursement
- December 24: $4,749.50
- January 25: $3,151.00
- February 25: $3,933.00
- March 25: $6,888.50
- April 25: $7,555.50

- May 25: $6,693.00

FY2025 Revenue To Date: $232,621.34

() FY2025 Budget Usage (Through June 1): 54%

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson

 (618) 435-9943

Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954

Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953



Franklin County Coroner

County.of Franklin, lllinois

407 East Waslhington Street Marty P. Leffler
Benton, Illinois 62812 Coroner
618-439-6850 Fax (618) 200-4218 Py
3 3 ohn Owens
marty.leffler@franklincountyil.gov Chief Deputy Coroner

May 2025

May case total = 35

Annual total through May 31, 2025 = 144

19 females @ an average age of 80.05 years of age
16 males @ an average age of 67.38 years of age
19 out of 35 cases were on scene investigations
Transported by coroner 6

Autopsies 3

Cremations 15@ $100 per permit = $1500

11 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

17 weekend deaths 1 on Memorial Day

11 Cancer Deaths/9 Cardiac related deaths/5 pending/1 suicide- GS

Deaths per day of the week Monday 4, Tuesday 3, Wednesday 2, Thursday 4, Friday 9, Saturday 5,
Sunday 8.

Deaths by residence town: 13 West Frankfort, 8 Benton, 3 Sesser, 6 Christopher, 2 Mulkeytown, 1
Ewing, 1 Thompsonville, 1 Buckner

“Dignity in Life; Dignity in Death”



MAY

Day
1-May Thursday
2-May Friday
3-May Saturday
1-May Thursday
4-May Sunday
4-May Sunday
S-May Monday
6-May Tuesday
9-May Friday
9-May Friday
9-May Friday

10-May Saturday
11-May Sunday
11-May Sunday
12-May Monday
14-May Wednesday
15-May Thursday
15-May Thursday
16-May Friday
16-May Friday
16-May Friday
17-May Saturday
18-May Sunday
19-May Monday
23-May Friday
23-May Friday
25-May Sunday
25-May Sunday
25-May Sunday
26-May Monday
27-May Tuesday
27-May Tuesday
28-May Wednesday

31-May Saturday
31-May Saturday

Time

10:24 a.m.
16:43 p.m.
08:46 a.m.
04:40 a.m.
14:30 p.m.
20:48 p.m.
22:22 p.m.
08:30 a.m.
03:35 a.m.
06:45 a.m.
08:17 a.m.
06:39 a.m.
05:47 a.m.
15:45 p.m.
11:45 am.
12:27 p.m,
09:32 a.m,
21:05 p.m.
11:13 a.m.
14:31 p.m.
19:15 p.m.
04:16 a.m.
04:51 a.m.
16:15 p.m.
15:00 p.rn,
22:30 p.m.
11:30 a.m.
15:27 p.m.
16:00 p.m.
06:25 a.m.
12:55 p.m.
16:38 p.m.
02:52a,m.

14:48 p.m.
15:53 p.m.

Age
87F
58F
83F
86F
83F
104F
82F
36F
52M
82Mm
1mo3daysM
74M
94M
97F
82M
53M
71F
70M
82F
T3F
87F
91F
97F

Place
N.H./Hosp.
Residence
Residence
N.H./Hosp.
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
N.H./Hosp.
Residence
Residence
Res.Hosp
ER
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence
Res.Hosp
ER
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence
Residence
N.H./Hosp.
Res.Hosp
ER
Res.Hosp
NeighbAPT
Residence
N.H./Hosp.

Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp

Cause
Breast CA
pending
Cardiac
CDHD
CoPD
AFT/Dysph
AFT/ALZH
pending
Cardiac
LungCa
pending
ColonCA
LungCA
AFT/Dem
CerebAthe
pending
PancreasCA
Staged BC
Dysphagia
LungCA
QvarianCA
AFT/CAD
PancreasCA
LarynxCA
Cardiac
Cardiac
CHF

Heart Dis.
Suicide G
Sepsis
Pending
Cardiac
Sepsis

AFT/MS
Brain CA

“Coroner Cases

Transport
No
CORONER
CORONER
No
No
No
No
CORONER
No
No
CORONER
No
Nao
No
No
CORONER
No
No
No

No
CORONER
No
No

No
No

Respond
No
yes
yes
No
yes
Na
yes
yes
yes
No
yes
No
No
No
yes
yes
No
yes
No
yes
No
yes
yes
No
yes
yes
No
No
yes
No
yes
yes
yes

No
No

Cremation
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No

No
No

Autopsy
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No

No
No

Tox
No
yes
No
No

No
No
Yes
No
No

No
No

No
yas
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No

No
No

X-ray

Residence
Benton
Sesser
Mulkeytown
WF*
Christopher
Benton
Christopher
WF

Ewing

WEF
Christopher
Benton

WF

WF

Sesser

WF

Benton
Christopher
WF

Benton

WF
Buckner
Christopher
Benton
Christopher
Mulkeytown
Benton

WF

Thille

WF

WEF

Sesser
Benton

WF
WF



