

TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER  
FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK  
RE: MAY, 2025

The following fees were received from the Franklin County Clerk during the month of May 1, 2025. As per the Revised Illinois State Statutes, the fees were submitted to the Franklin County Treasurer.

**COUNTY GENERAL FUND**

Copies of Recorded Documents	1,308.50
Recording Fee	15,585.69
Revenue Stamp County Fund	7,443.00
RHSP County Fund - \$0.50 per document	187.00
Miscellaneous	308.00
<b>TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL FUND</b>	<b>24,832.19</b>

**COUNTY CLERK GENERAL FUND**

Assumed Name	27.00
Certified Copies of Vital Records	5,201.00
Certified Copies of Recorded Document	3.00
Copies of Vital Records - Genealogy Copies	52.00
Franchise Fee - 01-362.000	1,124.65
Gaming License - 01-322.000	0.00
Liquor License - 01-322.000	1,000.00
Marriage Licenses / Civil Union	990.00
Cash Drawer - ( + / - )	0.00
<b>TOTAL COUNTY CLERK GENERAL FUND - 01-341</b>	<b>8,397.65</b>

**RECORDING AUTOMATION (FUND#19)**

Automation Fund - \$ 6.54 per instrument - 19-372.000	3,001.86
Document Storage \$ 2.86 per instrument - 19-371.000	1,312.74
Email / Fax Fee	16.00
GIS Document - County Clerk Recorder fund - 19-370.001	459.00
Laredo Copies - 19-372.001	552.00
Laredo Subscription - 19-372.002	1,540.20
Laredo Subscription overage - 19-372.003	0.00
RHSP Recorder Fund - \$0.50 per document	187.00
Official Records Online (ORO) Service Fee	92.50
Tapestry Copies - 19-372.004	681.00
<b>TOTAL RECORDING AUTOMATION (FUND#19)</b>	<b>7,842.30</b>

TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER  
FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK  
RE: MAY, 2025

**VITAL AUTOMATION (FUND #19)**

Certified Vital Automation Fund	590.00
Forfeiture Fee	6.00
Tax Deed Fee	5.00
<b>TOTAL VITAL AUTOMATION (FUND #19)</b>	<b>601.00</b>
GIS Fund - \$21.69 per instrument - 59-352.000	9,955.71
Approval of Legal Description - 59-352.002	400.00

**LINE ITEMS TO THE STATE OF ILLINOIS**  
**AMOUNTS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL**

*Illinois Department of Revenue:*

<i>Rental Housing Support Program Fund:</i>	
405 x 18 = 7,290 e.f. transfer	(7,290.00)
<i>MyDec state's part of revenue stamps:</i>	
14,571.50 e.f. transfer	(14,571.50)

*Illinois Department of Public Health*

<i>Vital Records -- Cert Death Record:</i>	
18 x 4 = 72 fee acct. check#1658	(72.00)

*Treasurer of the State of Illinois*

<i>Marriage Families Domestic Violence Fund:</i>	
22 x 5 = 110 fee acct. check#1659	(110.00)

Real Estate Tax Redemption Fee @ \$73 ea. (97)	7,081.00
Mobile Home Tax Redemption Fee @ \$73 ea. (4)	292.00

01-361: Interest Accrued for May, 2025

Fee Account	\$221.00
Tax Redemption	\$763.09

TOTAL RECEIVED BY THE COUNTY CLERK \$60,385.94

<b>Fee Account - Check #1660</b>	<b>\$52,249.85</b>
<b>Tax Account - Check #5790</b>	<b>\$8,136.09</b>

**TOTAL FEES SUBMITTED JUNE, 2025** \$60,385.94  
**TO THE FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER -**

**★ Kyle S. Bacon ★**  
**SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY**

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812

Emergency 911

Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618) 435-3516

Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Administrative Director

Teri Conaway

(618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy

Kevin Roye

(618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisors

Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-9957

Lt. Paul Uraski

(618) 435-9966

Detective Supervisor

Capt. Amy Tipton

(618) 435-9950

Jail Administrator

Capt. Marie Johnson

(618) 435-9943

Dispatch Supervisor

Jason Knowles/Katie

Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail

Admin. Assist.

Dava Vice

(618) 435-9954

Civil Process

Lanette Fleming

(618) 435-9953

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Patrol

June 2, 2025

May 2025 Patrol Activity - Calls for Service:

- \* Domestic Violence - 37
- \* Traffic Crash - 22
- \* Thefts / Burglaries - 16
- \* Traffic Stops - 43
- \* Order of Protection / Civil No Contact Service - 52
- \* Service of Process / Court Documents - 161
- \* Total Arrests - 30
- \* Traffic Citations - 42

Total Reports Generated Based on Calls for Service - 288

May Jail Activity:

- \* Average Daily Population - 70
- \* Total Jail Intakes - 168 (114 males / 52 females / 2 juveniles)
- \* Total Meals Served - 6,510

Sheriff Kyle Bacon

★ **Kyle S. Bacon** ★  
**SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY**

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812  
Emergency 911  
Non emergency (618) 438-4841  
FAX (618) 435-3516  
Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Administrative Director

Teri Conaway

(618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy

Kevin Roye

(618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisors

Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-9957

Lt. Paul Uraski

(618) 435-9966

Detective Supervisor

Capt. Amy Tipton

(618) 435-9950

Jail Administrator

Capt. Marie Johnson

(618) 435-9943

Dispatch Supervisor

Jason Knowles/Katie

Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail

Admin. Assist.

Dava Vice

(618) 435-9954

Civil Process

Lanette Fleming

(618) 435-9953

## Monthly Jail Healthcare Report

June 2, 2025

### May 2025 Inmate Healthcare Data:

#### Nursing Activity:

- \* Required 14 day health appraisals: 18
- \* Nursing sick calls: 27
- \* Nursing follow-ups: 18
- \* Detox withdrawal: (1) meth/fent (1) Alcohol (1) Other
- \* Mental health observation status: 6
- \* Transfers to ER for treatment: 0
- \* Off Site Referrals (Specialty Care): 3

#### Medication:

- \* Total percentage of inmates on prescription medication: 61%

#### Laboratory:

- \* Pregnancy tests: 2
- \* Off Site Lab: 8
- \* TB: 1

#### Chronic and Communicable Disease:

- \* Asthma: 0
- \* Diabetes: 4
- \* Hypertension: 13
- \* Mood / Psych disorder: 18
- \* CPAP Therapy: 1
- \* Medical Diets: 5

Administrative Director

Teri Conaway

(618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy

Kevin Roye

(618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisors

Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-9957

Lt. Paul Uraski

(618) 435-9966

Detective Supervisor

Capt. Amy Tipton

(618) 435-9950

★ **Kyle S. Bacon ★**  
**SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY**

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812

Emergency 911

Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516

Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Jail Administrator

Capt. Marie Johnson

(618) 435-9943

Dispatch Supervisor

Jason Knowles/Katie

Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail

Admin. Assist.

Dava Vice

(618) 435-9954

Civil Process

Lanette Fleming

(618) 435-9953

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Financial

June 2, 2025

\* Generated Revenue (Sheriff Sales, Process Fees, Report Fees)

- December 24: \$1,891.41
- January 25: \$2,065.33
- February 25: \$5,058.10
- March 25: \$4,514.26
- April 25: \$2,155.78
- May 25: \$8,241.36

\* Federal Inmate Holding

- December 24: \$21,060.00
- January 25: \$19,200.00
- February 25: \$27,768.00
- March 25: \$33,852.00
- April 25: \$31,122.00
- May 25: \$31,590.00

\* Federal Inmate Transportation

- December 24: \$304.70
- January 25: \$79.20
- February 25: \$1,259.30
- March 25: \$1,472.80
- April 25: \$109.20
- May 25: \$853.30

\* Inmate Booking Fees

- December 24: \$918.35
- January 25: \$918.21
- February 25: \$1,005.08
- March 25: \$1,348.74
- April 25: \$1,700.89
- May 25: \$1,162.83

★ **Kyle S. Bacon** ★  
**SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY**

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812

Emergency 911

Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516

Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Administrative Director

Teri Conaway

(618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy

Kevin Roye

(618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisors

Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-9957

Lt. Paul Uraski

(618) 435-9966

Detective Supervisor

Capt. Amy Tipton

(618) 435-9950

Jail Administrator

Capt. Marie Johnson

(618) 435-9943

Dispatch Supervisor

Jason Knowles/Katie

Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail

Admin. Assist.

Dava Vice

(618) 435-9954

Civil Process

Lanette Fleming

(618) 435-9953

- \* School Resource Deputy - District Reimbursement
  - December 24: \$4,749.50
  - January 25: \$3,151.00
  - February 25: \$3,933.00
  - March 25: \$6,888.50
  - April 25: \$7,555.50
  - May 25: \$6,693.00

FY2025 Revenue To Date: \$232,621.34

○ FY2025 Budget Usage (Through June 1): 54%



## Franklin County Coroner

County of Franklin, Illinois

407 East Washington Street  
Benton, Illinois 62812  
618-439-6850 Fax (618) 200-4218  
[marty.leffler@franklincountyil.gov](mailto:marty.leffler@franklincountyil.gov)

Marty P. Leffler  
Coroner

John Owens  
Chief Deputy Coroner

May 2025

**May case total = 35**

**Annual total through May 31, 2025 = 144**

**19 females @ an average age of 80.05 years of age**

**16 males @ an average age of 67.38 years of age**

**19 out of 35 cases were on scene investigations**

**Transported by coroner 6**

**Autopsies 3**

**Cremations 15@ \$100 per permit = \$1500**

**11 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.**

**17 weekend deaths 1 on Memorial Day**

**11 Cancer Deaths/9 Cardiac related deaths/5 pending/1 suicide- GS**

**Deaths per day of the week Monday 4, Tuesday 3, Wednesday 2, Thursday 4, Friday 9, Saturday 5, Sunday 8.**

**Deaths by residence town: 13 West Frankfort, 8 Benton, 3 Sesser, 6 Christopher, 2 Mulkeytown, 1 Ewing, 1 Thompsonville, 1 Buckner**

## MAY 2025

### Coroner Cases

MAY	Day	Time	Age	Place	Cause	Transport	Respond	Cremation	Autopsy	Tox	X-ray	Residence
	1-May Thursday	10:24 a.m.	87F	N.H./Hosp.	Breast CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	2-May Friday	16:43 p.m.	58F	Residence	pending	CORONER	yes	No	No	yes	No	Sesser
	3-May Saturday	08:46 a.m.	83F	Residence	Cardiac	CORONER	yes	No	No	No	No	Mulkeytown
	1-May Thursday	04:40 a.m.	86F	N.H./Hosp.	CDHD	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	WF*
	4-May Sunday	14:30 p.m.	83F	Res.Hosp	COPD	No	yes	No	No	No	No	Christopher
	4-May Sunday	20:48 p.m.	104F	Res.Hosp	AFT/Dysph	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	5-May Monday	22:22 p.m.	82F	N.H./Hosp.	AFT/ALZH	No	yes	Yes	No	No	No	Christopher
	6-May Tuesday	08:30 a.m.	36F	Residence	pending	CORONER	yes	No	Yes	Yes	No	WF
	9-May Friday	03:35 a.m.	52M	Residence	Cardiac	No	yes	Yes	No	No	No	Ewing
	9-May Friday	06:45 a.m.	82M	Res.Hosp	LungCA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	WF
	9-May Friday	08:17 a.m.	1mo3daysM	ER	pending	CORONER	yes	No	Yes	yes	yes	Christopher
	10-May Saturday	06:39 a.m.	74M	Res.Hosp	ColonCA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	11-May Sunday	05:47 a.m.	94M	Res.Hosp	LungCA	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	11-May Sunday	15:45 p.m.	97F	Res.Hosp	AFT/Dem	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	12-May Monday	11:45 a.m.	82M	Res.Hosp	CerebAthe	No	yes	No	No	No	No	Sesser
	14-May Wednesday	12:27 p.m.	53M	Residence	pending	CORONER	yes	Yes	No	yes	No	WF
	15-May Thursday	09:32 a.m.	71F	Res.Hosp	PancreasCA	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	15-May Thursday	21:05 p.m.	70M	ER	Stage4 BC	No	yes	Yes	No	No	No	Christopher
	16-May Friday	11:13 a.m.	82F	Res.Hosp	Dysphagia	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	16-May Friday	14:31 p.m.	73F	Res.Hosp	LungCA	No	yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	16-May Friday	19:15 p.m.	87F	Res.Hosp	OvarianCA	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	17-May Saturday	04:16 a.m.	91F	Residence	AFT/CAD	No	yes	Yes	No	No	No	Buckner
	18-May Sunday	04:51 a.m.	97F	Res.Hosp	PancreasCA	No	yes	No	No	No	No	Christopher
	19-May Monday	16:15 p.m.	86F	Res.Hosp	LarynxCA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	23-May Friday	15:00 p.m.	87M	Residence	Cardiac	No	yes	Yes	No	No	No	Christopher
	23-May Friday	22:30 p.m.	60M	Residence	Cardiac	No	yes	No	No	No	No	Mulkeytown
	25-May Sunday	11:30 a.m.	89F	N.H./Hosp.	CHF	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	25-May Sunday	15:27 p.m.	87M	Res.Hosp	Heart Dis.	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	25-May Sunday	16:00 p.m.	87M	ER	Suicide G	No	yes	Yes	No	No	No	T'ville
	26-May Monday	06:25 a.m.	94M	Res.Hosp	Sepsis	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	WF
	27-May Tuesday	12:55 p.m.	40F	NeighbAPT	Pending	CORONER	yes	No	Yes	yes	No	WF
	27-May Tuesday	16:38 p.m.	76M	Residence	Cardiac	No	yes	Yes	No	No	No	Sesser
	28-May Wednesday	02:52 a.m.	89F	N.H./Hosp.	Sepsis	No	yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	31-May Saturday	14:48 p.m.	71M	Res.Hosp	AFT/MS	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	31-May Saturday	15:53 p.m.	9M	Res.Hosp	Brain CA	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF